

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL



EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 36th REGULAR SESSION OF THE EIGHTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON APRIL 06, 2020, MONDAY, 9:00 A.M., AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

PRESENT:

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (Temporary Presiding Officer) Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Gilbert S. Labang -do-Hon. Ronald S. Ortiz -do--do-Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Grace B. Arago -do-Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Sangguniang Panlungsod Member (via teleconferencing) Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Hon. Karina S. Gauani Hon. Victor Herbert N. Perez Hon. Gil G. Pagulayan Ex Officio Member (Liga ng mga Barangay President) Hon. Karen L. Taguinod Ex Officio Member (SK Federation President)

ABSENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham

City Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer (on Home Quarantine)
Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
-do-

CITY RESOLUTION NO. 127-08-2020

RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING CDC RESOLUTION NO. 02-2020 TITLED "A RESOLUTION ENDORSING TO THE 8TH TUGUEGARAO CITY COUNCIL THE APPROVAL OF THE SUPPLEMENTAL ANNUAL INVESTMENT PROGRAM CY 2020 FOR SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET NO. 02 CY 2020"

WHEREAS, His Excellency President Rodrigo Roa Duterte issued Proclamation No. 929 on March 16, 2020 declaring a State of Calamity throughout the Philippines in view of the escalating and continuous rise of confirmed COVID-19 cases despite government interventions;

WHEREAS, on March 16, 2020, the entire Luzon area was placed under enhanced community quarantine in response to the growing pandemic of COVID-19;

WHEREAS, DBM Budget Circular No. 2020-1 provides the guidelines on the grant of COVID-19 Hazard Pay while DBM-DILG JMC No. 01 dated March 27, 2020 provides the guidelines on the utilization of the 20% Annual Internal Revenue Allotment for development projects in view of the Corona Virus Disease 2019 Situation;

WHEREAS, the Local Finance Committee certified that the amount of THIRTY-SEVEN MILLION SIX HUNDRED FIFTY-SIX THOUSAND PESOS (P37,656,000.00) is free from any obligation and is available for appropriation;

WHEREAS, City Development Council (CDC) Resolution No. 02-2020 is in accordance with the prescribed guidelines, rules and regulations;

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVE, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to adopt and approve City Development Council (CDC) Resolution No. 02-2020 titled "Resolution Endorsing to the 8th Tuguegarao City Council the Approval of the Supplemental Annual Investment Program CY 2020 for Supplemental Budget No. 02 CY 2020."

MAYOR'S OFFICE PERSONAL SERVICES

Hazard Pay (COVID-19)

20% Development Fund – Current Appropriation
MAINTENANCE AND OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES (MOOE)

Supplies Home Accommodation Meals and Snacks Relief Goods

CAPITAL OUTLAY

Misting Machine Knapsack Spray Decontamination Tent Thermal Scanner

On motion of Hon. Arnel T. Arugay, duly seconded by Hon. Grace B. Arago and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 127-08-2020 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

X-X-X

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

JOEL JOSEPH L EGIPTO, Ph.D. Secretary to the Sanggunian

HON. MARY MARJORIE P. MARTIN-CHAN

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member Temporary Presiding Officer Date: 1/1/2

CONFORME:

HON. ATTY. JEFFER ON P. SORIANO

Date:

Date:

cel